

Oral argument not yet scheduled

No. 21-1655

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Steven Moss,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

Gary Miniard,

Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Case No. 4:18-cv-11697-LVP-DRG (Parker, J.)

**CORRECTED RESPONSE BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE
STEVEN MOSS**

Radiance Campbell
Caleb Thompson
Lois Zhang
Student Counsel

Hannah Mullen
Brian Wolfman
Madeline Meth
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

May 11, 2022

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-1655

Case Name: Steven Moss v. Gary Miniard

Name of counsel: Hannah Mullen

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Steven Moss

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal background	3
II. State court proceedings.....	6
III. Federal court proceedings	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Moss’s petition is not time-barred.	21
A. Moss’s motion for relief from judgment was timely.....	22
B. If Moss’s petition wasn’t timely, the district court did not err in granting equitable tolling.....	25
II. The district court’s grant of Moss’s habeas petition should be affirmed.....	29
A. The ineffective assistance of Moss’s appellate counsel excuses the procedural default of his <i>Cronic</i> claims.....	29
1. Appellate counsel rendered deficient performance.....	30
2. That deficient performance prejudiced the appeal.....	33
B. Under clearly established law, Moss’s trial counsel was constitutionally ineffective.....	34
1. Moss’s trial counsel was constructively absent during the pre-trial and trial stages of his defense.....	34

2. The state court’s decision was contrary to clearly established federal law.....41

CONCLUSION43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	27
<i>Bronaugh v. Ohio</i> , 235 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Brewer</i> , 2016 WL 28988 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 4, 2016).....	27
<i>Burton v. Renico</i> , 391 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Byrd v. Skipper</i> , 940 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Caver v. Straub</i> , 349 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2003).....	30, 38
<i>Ceasor v. Ocwieja</i> , 655 F. App'x 263 (6th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Chase v. MaCauley</i> , 971 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Chinn v. Jenkins</i> , 2016 WL 815015 (S.D. Ohio. Mar. 2, 2016).....	28, 29
<i>Clutter v. Meko</i> , 2017 WL 5514684 (6th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Fortson v. Carter</i> , 79 F. App'x 121 (6th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Fortson v. Eppinger</i> , 2016 WL 11259032 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....	24

Foust v. Houk,
 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011).....39

Fusi v. O’Brien,
 621 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....5, 6, 33

Griffin v. Rogers,
 399 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2005).....27

Hall v. Lebanon Corr. Inst.,
 662 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 2011).....25

Hall v. Vasbinder,
 563 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 2009).....21

Holland v. Fla.,
 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....25

Howard v. Bouchard,
 405 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005).....33

Joseph v. Coyle,
 469 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2006).....31, 32, 33, 42

Kirchoff v. Warden, Chillicothe Corr. Inst.,
 2017 WL 4863119 (6th Cir. 2017).....24

Leon v. Parris,
 2015 WL 4394327 (M.D. Tenn. July 16, 2015).....28, 29

Martin v. Rose,
 744 F.2d 1245 (6th Cir. 1984).....38, 39, 40, 43

Maslonka v. Hoffner,
 900 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2018).....37

McFarland v. Yukins,
 356 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2004).....30

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,
 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....29

Miller v. Admin. Office of Courts,
 448 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2006).....25

Mitchell v. Mason,
 325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003).....5, 35, 36, 38, 42

Moss v. Hofbauer,
 286 F.3d 851 (6th Cir. 2002).....38

Nassiri v. Mackie,
 2018 WL 6437870 (W.D. Mich. 2018)24

People v. Adams,
 2007 WL 3171259 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2007).....33,34

People v. Ginther,
 390 Mich. 436 (1973).....14

People v. Reid,
 2005 WL 2861968 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2005)34

Phillips v. White,
 851 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2017).....35, 38

Powell v. Alabama,
 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....35

Raglin v. Mitchell,
 2017 WL 1313852 (S.D. Ohio. Apr. 10, 2017)28

Ramonez v. Berghuis,
 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007).....39

Robertson v. Simpson,
 624 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2010).....21

Rodriguez-Penton v. United States,
 905 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2018).....4

Sherwood v. Prelesnik,
 579 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2009).....28

Strickland v. Washington,
 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....3, 4, 13, 35

United States v. Cronin,
 466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... 3, 5, 13, 15, 30, 32, 37, 38

United States v. Hurst,
 322 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2003).....24

United States v. Marcello,
 212 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000).....24

Van v. Jones,
 475 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2007).....5

Wainwright v. Sykes,
 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....30

Williams v. Birkett,
 895 F. Supp. 2d 864 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....28

Williams v. Wilson,
 149 F. App'x 342 (6th Cir. 2005).....24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....16

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)..... 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....16, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)2, 18, 21, 41

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....20, 41

Mich. Comp. L. § 333.7401(2)(a)(i).....6

Mich. Comp. L. § 750.027b6

Other Authorities

Sup. Ct. R. 13(1)15, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)23, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1)(A).....22

Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D)16

Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D)(3)15, 29
